

No. 04-1332

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD WILL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SUSAN HALLOCK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
BRIAN WOLFMAN
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondents

October 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
The Federal Tort Claims Act	1
Factual Background	3
Procedural Background	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Judgment Bar Extends To Government Employees The Res Judicata Effect Of A Judgment In An FTCA Case	9
A. Res Judicata Principles	9
B. Res Judicata And The FTCA’s Judgment Bar. .	12
II. The Court of Appeals Did Not Have Jurisdiction Over The Interlocutory Appeal Of The District Court’s Order Denying A Motion To Dismiss Based On The FTCA’s Judgment Bar	16
A. The Collateral Order Doctrine Is Narrowly Construed To Uphold Section 1291’s Policy Against Piecemeal Appeals	16
B. The FTCA’s Judgment Bar Does Not Confer An Immunity Or A Right Not To Stand Trial	19

III.	The Dismissal Of A Case On The Ground That The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because The FTCA Does Not Apply To The Claim Alleged Does Not Bar A Subsequent <i>Bivens</i> Claim	26
A.	The Term “Judgment” In Section 2676 Means A Decision On The Substantive Merits Of The Tort Claim	26
B.	The Prior Action Was Not “Under Section 1346(b)”	41
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	24, 25
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	9, 10, 12
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	44
<i>Audio Odyssey, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 273 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Benbow v. Wolf</i> , 217 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1954)	31
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	42
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1912)	10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	2, 47
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	10
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	48
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	17, 27

<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	6, 18, 19, 22
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	9
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	47
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978)	24
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999)	17, 19
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	14
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	29
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	47
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	8, 33, 41, 43
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	1, 26
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	17
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	19

<i>Franconia Associates v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	22, 38
<i>Franklin Savings Corp. v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 1999)	43
<i>Freeze v. United States</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D.N.C. 2004)	40
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2641 (2005)	22
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	29
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	15, 23, 34, 39, 40
<i>Henderson v. Bluemink</i> , 511 F.2d 399 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Hennessy v. Daniels Law Office</i> , 270 F.3d 551 (8th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	36
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	38
<i>Jarrard v. CDI Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Johnson v. Smithsonian Institute</i> , 189 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999)	37
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	29

<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	41
<i>Lauterbach v. United States</i> , 95 F. Supp. 479 (W.D. Wash. 1951)	15
<i>Lober v. Moore</i> , 417 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	10
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2562 (2005)	22
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991)	29
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	23
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	25
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	12
<i>Montero-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 277 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	23
<i>Nordby v. Anchor Hocking Packaging Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co. v. Oklahoma Packing Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 386 (1934)	42
<i>Park Lake Resources Ltd. Co. v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	10, 13

<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	36
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	35, 37
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	11
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	18
<i>Semtek International Corp. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	32, 37, 38
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004)	13
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990)	28
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	11
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	17, 18, 19, 21, 25
<i>United States v. F. & M. Schaefer Brewing Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 227 (1958)	28
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954)	31
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982)	17
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	37
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	33

<i>United States v. Moser</i> , 266 U.S. 236 (1924)	13
<i>United States v. Nunnally</i> , 316 U.S. 258 (1942)	11
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	10
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 402 U.S. 530 (1971)	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	8, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	2, 24
<i>White v. New Hampshire Department of Employment Security</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982)	28
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	37

STATUTORY MATERIALS

Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4564 (1988) ...	2, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	34
18 U.S.C. § 2252	3
18 U.S.C. § 2252A	3
21 U.S.C. § 332	34
28 U.S.C. § 1291	17, 18, 21, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	28

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2071	18
28 U.S.C. § 2072	19
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b)	2, 22, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2672	2, 5, 15, 29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2674	15, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a)	40
28 U.S.C. § 2676	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2678	30
28 U.S.C. § 2679(a)	43
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)	7, 23, 24, 34
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)	2, 44, 45, 46, 48
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)	3, 45, 46, 48
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)	46
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1)	3, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(4)	46
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(5)	3, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2680	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2680(c)	1, 5, 41
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	5, 48
30 U.S.C. § 818(b)	34

46 U.S.C. App. § 741 11
 46 U.S.C. App. § 781 11
 Hearings Before the House Committee on the Judiciary,
 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (Jan. 29, 1942) *passim*
 H.R. Rep. No. 79-1287 (1945) 31

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(b) 32
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(a) 27, 28
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d)(2) 28
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 58 28
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 58,
 advisory committee note (2002) 28
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68 27
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Form 32 28

RESTATEMENTS AND TREATISES

Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942) 10, 13
 Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) 12
 Wright, Miller & Cooper,
Federal Practice & Procedure
 (2d ed. 2002) 9, 12, 13, 37, 40

ARTICLES

Baer, *Suing Uncle Sam in Tort: A Review of the
 Federal Tort Claims Act and Reported
 Decisions to Date*,
 26 N.C. L. Rev. 119 (1948) 32

Note, <i>Government Recovery of Indemnity from Negligent Employees: A New Federal Policy</i> , 63 Yale L.J. 570 (1954)	31
Note, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 56 Yale L.J. 534 (1947)	16, 31
Parker, <i>The King Does No Wrong—Liability for Misadministration</i> , 5 Vand. L. Rev. 167 (1952) ..	31
Street, <i>Tort Liability of the State: The Federal Tort Claims Act and the Crown Proceedings Act</i> , 47 Mich. L. Rev. 341 (1949)	16, 31
